

## MANUAL OF POLICY

**POLICY NUMBER:** I-1

**POLICY TITLE:** Administrative and Organization of R. A. Thomas Educational

Center Policy Manual Approval

**LEGAL AUTHORITY:** Florida Statutes 475.001-475.5018

**DATE OF LAST REVIEW:** 3/28/2022

A. The R. A. Thomas Educational Center Operating Manual adopted by the Board of Trustees on March 28, 2022; there was no recent revision or amendment.

- B. The R. A. Thomas Educational Center Board of Trustees (the "Board") is vested with responsibility for operating R. A. Thomas Educational Center and with such authority as may be needed for the proper operation and improvement of the institution in accordance with Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, the State Board of Education Regulation, and the Florida Real Estate Commission. In fulfilling its responsibilities, the Board takes action after considering recommendations submitted by the School President. The powers of the Trustees are set forth in Florida Statutes.
- C. The School President will develop policies for approval by the District Board of Trustees, to enable the Board to exercise its powers. Upon approval of the policies, the School President, as the Designated Managing Director, will develop and approve procedures to implement the policies and the general powers outlined in accordance with Florida Statutes, Florida Administrative Code, the State Board of Education Regulation, and the Florida Real Estate Commission.

DocuSigned by:	
Randen A. Thomas	3/28/2022
95EF2B1010474AB	
PRESIDENT	DATE